
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Monday, 12 June 2017

Governance Officer for this Amber Torrington
meeting: Tel. 01302 737462

To all Members of the

CABINET

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be
 held as follows:

 
VENUE    Room 007a and b - Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU
DATE:     Tuesday, 20th June, 2017
TIME:      10.00 am

ITEMS
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting 

3. Public Questions and Statements 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 
statements from members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on 
Thursday 15th June 2017.  Each question or statement must give 
the name and address of the person submitting it. 
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email 
to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk)

Public Document Pack



4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 6th June, 2017 for 
noting (previously circulated).

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Key Decisions
6. 2017/18 Budget Updates. 1 - 8

7. Finance and Performance Improvement Report: Quarter 4 2016-17. 9 - 70

8. Youth Justice Plan 2017/18. 71 - 138

9. Public Health Commissioning Strategy for 2017-2019. 139 - 224

Non-Key Decision
10. St Leger Homes Performance Report 2016/17 Quarter 4. 225 - 234

Cabinet Members

Chair
Ros Jones, Mayor of Doncaster 

Portfolio Holder for:
Vice-Chair
Councillor Glyn Jones, Deputy Mayor Housing and Equalities 
Councillor Nigel Ball Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Joe Blackham Highways, Street Scene and Trading Services
Councillor Rachael Blake Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Communities, Voluntary Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Business, Skills and Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Customer and Corporate Services



333333Agenda Item 6
             

20th June, 2017

To the Chair and Members of Cabinet

2017/18 Budget Updates 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on 2017/18 budget changes; 
predominantly the additional £7.0m Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) that was announced 
on the 2017 Spring Budget.

2. The additional funding announced since the 2017/18 budget was approved will help towards 
immediate budget pressures and supports one-off key activities including:
 Utilising the additional Improved Better Care Fund allocation and increasing the Adult 

Social Care budgets to support:
i. Emerging pressures such as sleep-in nights and delayed transfers of care 

(DTOC).
ii. Growing futures project which involves a multi-agency strategy for domestic 

abuse.
iii. Pause project working with the most vulnerable adult women to achieve better 

outcomes; improving health, housing and reducing the number of further 
pregnancies.

 Additional funding to tackle homelessness and rough sleeping, in particular in our town 
centres.

 Increasing the planning fees by 20% which will enable us to enhance our capacity and 
capability to deliver, improving the speed and quality with which planning cases are 
handled.

3. Unfortunately, the additional funding is one-off and therefore it does not improve the bottom 
line sustainable on-going budget.  We need to be aware of the risks surrounding one-off 
funding and ensure there are exit plans in place for w
[...]
agement
Tel: 01302 862606, E-mail: faye.tyas@doncaster.gov.uk

Steve Mawson
Chief Financial Officer & Assistant Director of Finance

Page 7

mailto:faye.tyas@doncaster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

To the Mayor and Members of Cabinet
Finance and Performance Improvement Report: 2016-17 Quarter 4

Relevant Cabinet Members Relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel

Wards Affected Key Decision

Mayor Ros Jones  Overview & Scrutiny Management 
Committee

All Yes

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1. The Council and its partners (‘Team Doncaster’) are committed to building a strong local 

economy as the foundation for enabling all residents to achieve their full potential within 
progressive, healthy, safe and vibrant communities.  This reports focuses on the latest financial 
and performance information that indicate our position towards the 2016/17 budget and progress 
towards outcomes set out in the corporate plan.

Financial Position: £2.3m overspend
Performance Position: 93% of service measures at or close to target

2. At year-end the Council overspent by £2.3m, which is a £1.6m improvement from the quarter 3 
position.  This includes Regeneration & Environment £2.8m overspend and funding of the 
Children’s Trust £1.5m overspend.  These overspends are offset by £1.3m one-off underspends 
in Finance & Corporate Services and £1.7m one-off underspends in Council-Wide.  The position 
includes the delivery of £37.4m savings towards the £40.2m target, leaving a shortfall of circa 
£2.8m mainly from the Modern & Productive, Appropriate Assets and Digital Council 
programmes, the shortfall is included in the outturn figures shown above.  Further details are 
provided in paragraphs 42 - 43 and Appendix A.

3. In quarter 4, the overall performance of our service measures is good with 93% (41 out of 44) 
exceeding or close to local targets, this is an improvement on previous quarterly figure of 86%; 
more detail explaining this is provided in Appendix A. Doncaster has performed well in many 
areas.  At £90.5m, investment into and within Doncaster nearly doubled the target level as did 
new FTE jobs created through the support of Business Doncaster.  Continuing last year’s 
success, 1057 new homes were built across council and private sector providers, which bucked 
the national and regional trend by over-delivering against our identified need, at a time when 
other areas in the region are falling short. Regarding our young people, 1175 new 
apprenticeships have been created since 2013 and our first choice school placements at both 
primary and secondary levels exceed national average levels.    Admissions for residential care 
are lower this year than in previous years and quarter 4 saw the biggest increase in direct 
payment take up for 2 years.  In addition, 70% of our local authority spends was made with 
Doncaster companies.   

4. Measures that are adrift from our local targets include schools persistent absenteeism at both 
primary and secondary levels, drug treatment success rates, overall staff sickness levels and 
outcomes for Care Leavers; further detail is provided in Appendix A.

EXEMPT REPORT
5. This report is not exempt

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Mayor and Members of Cabinet: -

a) Note areas of performance and financial information;
b) Note the write-offs of outstanding debt detailed in paragraph 50;
c) Note the virements approved by the Chief Financial Officer, Chief Executive and approve the 

virements over £0.5m for Cabinet, detailed in Appendix B;
d) Note the new additions to the Capital Programme, as detailed in Appendix D.

Page 9

Agenda Item 7.



 

Page 10



WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER

Outcome 1:  All people in Doncaster benefit from a thriving and resilient economy
6. Doncaster’s employment rate has increased steadily since April 2013, growing from 66% to 

71.8% by the end of Q3 2016/17. This consistent progress means that Doncaster is currently 
experiencing an employment rate very 
[...]
7/18

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected Key Decision

Councillor Nuala Fennelly
Lead Member for 
Children, Young People and 
Schools

All Yes

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to present a new statutory, strategic Youth Offending 
Service Plan (YOSP) for 2017/18 for the Youth Offending Service (YOS) in 
Doncaster, where responsibility for the discharge of the Plan lies.  The YOSP is due 
for review and submission to the Board annually.

2. The Plan sets out the resourcing and value for money, challenges to future provision, 
structure and governance, partnership arrangements and risks to future delivery for 
the service.  In relation to these, actions and timescales are set to develop the 
service and ensure the best service for the children and young people of Doncaster.

3. For the second time we have produced a Young People’s Youth Justice Plan which 
compliments the corporate report, and is designed to be accessible and 
understandable for our young people and families.  The Young People’s Youth 
Justice Plan has been identified by the Youth Justice Board as a national example of 
good practice.

4. I am pleased to report that strong performance by the YOS in 2016/17, including a 
reduction in the custody rate to its lowest ever for Doncaster, despite being a national 
outlier for many years in this area, the lowest ever binary re-offending rate and an 
ongoing reduction in first time entrants. In addition the YOS has been subject to a 
Peer Review in April 2017, which highlighted that the operational quality of the 
service is reflected in the strong strategic performance.

5. Doncaster YOS is currently the 4th best Youth Offending Service in England and 
Wales overall in reducing re-offending and is outperforming all national and regional 
comparators.

EXEMPT REPORT

6. This report is not an exempt report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

7. It is recommended that the Mayor and Cabinet approve the Youth Justice Plan.  

20 June 2017

Page 71

Age
[...]

commissioning in 2017/18 for 2018/19 start. The services are 0-5 services, 
infection prevention and control services, specialist smoking cessation 
services and healthy living for Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) women in 
Doncaster.

7. However, even if these services are re-commissioned with a reduced 
financial envelope the council will still face an overspend against the public 
health grant of £282,000 in 2018/19, £690,000 in 2019/20 and £1,138,000 
by 2020/21. This gap can be bridged in 2018/19 by using one-off public 
health contingency but the council will need to make further commissioning 
decisions in 2018 to reduce this predicted overspend. 

8. This commissioning strategy also needs to be seen in the light of the 
Doncaster Place Plan and a move to more integrated commissioning and 
provision of services for local people.

EXEMPT REPORT

9. The report does not contain exempt information

RECOMMENDATIONS

The recommendations to the decision makers are:

10.Recommendation 1: CABINET is ASKED to APPROVE the public health 
commissioning strategy for 2017/18 to 2020/21;
 

11.Recommendation 2: CABINET is ASKED to APPROVE the procurement of 
the following first four public health services in 2017/18 so that they can start 
in 2018/19:

 0-5 services including health visiting, smoking in pregnancy, 
healthy start vitamin distribution and targeted services for 
vulnerable families; 

 Infection prevention and control;
 Doncaster smoke-free services; 
 Healthy living for BME women in Doncaster.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

12.Public health services contribute to protecting and improving the health of 
the citizens of Doncaster and reducing health inequalities. Public health 
services provide both universal and targeted support and increasingly need 
to integrate with other services as well as becoming an extension of the 
community rather than a replacement for the community. The paragraphs 
below provide some examples of health outcomes
[...]
ould reduce health inequalities.
  

7 Monitoring and Review The Public Health Contracts and Finance Group will monitor progress.

8 Sign off and approval 
for publication

Dr Victor Joseph; June 2017

Consultant in Public Health

P
age 223



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9

                   

Corporate Report Format

To the Chair and Members of Cabinet

SLHD Performance & Delivery Update: 2016/17 Quarter Four

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s)

Wards Affected Key Decision

Mayor Ros Jones All None

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. As part of the Management Agreement and governance arrangements for St. 
Leger Homes of Doncaster (SLHD) an Annual Development Plan is produced 
in agreement with DMBC officers, the Housing Portfolio holder and the Mayor. 
This Annual Development Plan identifies the key deliverables, outcomes, 
milestones and the measures by which performance is assessed. There is an 
agreed governance framework part of which is a quarterly report of key 
performance indicators to Cabinet.

2. This report provides an opportunity to feedback on performance successes 
and issues against the suite of 2016/17 key performance indicators.

EXEMPT REPORT

3. This report is not exempt.

RECOMMENDATIONS

4. That Cabinet note the progress of SLHD performance outcomes and the 
contribution SLHD makes to supporting DMBC strategic priorities.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

5. As this report includes the current progress on the St. Leger Homes 
Performance indicators, the implications of the contents may ultimately affect 
the delivery of services to the people of Doncaster.

BACKGROUND

6. Appendix A contains the SLHD 2016/17 End of Year Performance 
Management Report.

Page 225

Agenda Item 10.



Page 2 of 9

7. Key elements to note are: 
 six of the ten key performance indicators are on target (green), 
 three are within acceptable tolerance levels (amber), and 
 one is below target (red).

Performance at the end of Quarter 4 has improved compared to Quarter 3, 
when there were six on target (green), two within acceptable tolerance 
(amber) and two below target (red). Further details explaining notable areas 
of performance is provided below. Commentary covering the performance 
against all ten indicators is provided at Appendix A.

8. Notable areas of performance:

8.1 Performance measure: Void Rent Loss – Percentage of rent loss through 
vacant dwellings (performing well against target – green)

Performance throughout the year has been good, continuing an improving 
trend seen toward the latter part of 2015/16. At 1.00% for the year 
(£751,812), performance was well within the target of 1.19% and was much 
improved compared to 1.37% (£1,031,346) for last year. 

The North and East areas of the Borough continue to perform well, and the 
South West continues to show the highest percentage of void rent loss. The 
average overall re-let times for void properties, which includes major works, 
remains at 49 days. This has been consistent throughout the year and it is an 
improvement compared with 56 days at the end of 2015/16, although it is 
disappointing not to have reduced re-let times further during the year. The 
new voids standard and process, which was piloted last year in the North, has 
been fully rolled out across the Borough on schedule. This new approach 
provides a better quality product for tenants.

8.2 Performance measure: Percentage of Current Rent Arrears against Annual 
Debit (performing well against target – green)

Performance improved from 2.66% at the end of quarter three to 2.44% at the 
end of quarter four. Performance throughout the year has been good and 
within forecast, resulting in exceeding the year-end target of 2.50%. This is 
better than the outturn for the previous three financial years.

This is considered a particularly good achievement bearing in mind the 
numbers of tenants impacted by wider welfare reform changes including the 
under-occupation charge and the r
[...]
 B Custody Analysis March 2017 - to Cabinet 26 06 17

	9. Public Health Commissioning Strategy for 2017-2019.
	PH Commissioning Strategy 2017_21 Final
	Equality Duty related to Public Health Strategy 2017 final

	10. St Leger Homes Performance Report 2016/17 Quarter 4.



Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday 20th June, 2017

Date notified to all Members: Monday, 26th June, 2017

With the exception of Decision 1 ‘2017/18 Budget Updates’ and Decision 3 ‘Youth Justice 
Plan 2017/18’, which are subject to Full Council approval on 13th July, 2017, the end of 
the call-in period  is 5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 5th July, 2017 and therefore the decisions 
can be implemented on Thursday, 6th July, 2017.

Present:

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones 
Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 

Equalities)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure 
and Culture

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene 
and Trading Services

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People 

and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary 

Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and 

Economic Development

Apologies:-

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jane Nightingale

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

There were no public questions or statements made at the meeting.

Decision records dated 6th June, 2017, be noted.



2

DECISION 1.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6. 2017/18 Budget Updates.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet recommended the budget allocations for the £7.0m additional Improved 
Better Care Fund for Full Council approval on the 13th July, 2017.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

The Mayor, Ros Jones presented a report to Cabinet providing members with an 
update on the 2017/18 budget, which was agreed by Council in March.

She stated that it was predominantly the additional £7.0m Improved Better Care 
Fund, that was announced on the 2017 spring budget and as a result could not be 
included in the original budget setting process. Unfortunately, the additional funding 
is one-off and therefore does not change the on-going budget requirements. She 
pointed out that the Council still faced significant future cuts as a result of budget 
cuts being made to Council by the Conservative Government.

However, the additional funding will help towards immediate budget pressures and 
support one-off key activities including:-

 Emerging pressures such as sleep-in nights and delayed transfers of care 
(DTOC).

 Growing futures project which involves a multi-agency strategy for domestic 
abuse; and

 The Pause project working with the most vulnerable adult women to achieve 
better outcomes.

The funding is also being used to tackle homelessness and rough sleeping, in 
particular in our town centres. The Mayor stated that if agreed, the proposal would 
be considered for agreement by Council at its meeting on 13th July, 2017.

Steve Mawson, Chief Financial Officer & Assistant Director of Finance informed 
Cabinet that 3 changes were being made by the government to  Business rates. 
Currently only details on Supporting Small Businesses scheme had been provided 
and this will be presented in the report to Council on the 13th July. With regard to 
the 2 other schemes the Council were still awaiting details.

The Mayor sought assurance with regard to measuring success of this funding and 
how it would be monitored and with regard to Residential Short Stay, where the 
demand had increased, would this project be outlined within the 4 year plan. In 
response, Steve Mawson stated that in relation to funding a report would come 
back in September detailing the remainder of the 4 year plan but assured Members 
that work was continuing on this issue. It was also acknowledged that work was 
continuing with partners such as the CCG to ensure a sustainable future for all 
parties.



3

Members were advised that a report would be submitted to the Health and Well-
being Board on the 29th June covering these issues. It was hoped that in 
September a detailed report would be available. It was acknowledged that 
colleagues within the CCG were fully aware of the issues and the Council along 
with partners were working collaboratively to ensure a brighter future.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

There were no other alternatives considered or rejected.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Steve Mawson, Chief Financial Officer & Assistant Director of Finance.

DECISION 2.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

7. Finance and Performance Improvement Report: Quarter 4 2016-17.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) noted areas of performance and financial information;

(2) noted the write-offs of outstanding debt detailed in paragraph 50;

(3) noted the virements approved by the Chief Financial Officer, Chief 
Executive and approved the virements over £0.5m for Cabinet, detailed in 
Appendix B; and

(4) noted the new additions to the Capital Programme, as detailed in 
Appendix D.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet was presented with the latest financial and performance information that 
indicated the Council’s position towards the 2016/17 budget and progress towards 
the outcomes set out in the Corporate Plan.

Overall the quarter 4 report showed that the Council was making good progress but 
still faced challenges both financially and for it to improve its performance activity 
across key areas of the Council’s business.



4

At quarter 4, the Council was forecasting a year-end overspend of £2.3m, which is 
a £1.6m improvement from quarter 3 position. This included Regeneration and 
Environment £2.8m overspend funding of the Children’s Trust £1.5m overspend. In 
terms of overall performance, 93% of services were exceeding targets, which was 
an improvement on the previous quarterly figure of 86%. Further details were 
provided within Appendix A of the report. 

Members noted that Doncaster was generally performing well and in some cases 
was above regional and national trends. A £90.5m, investment into and within 
Doncaster nearly doubled the target level as did new FTE jobs created through the 
support of Business Doncaster. Continuing last year’s success, 1057 new homes 
were built across council and private sector providers, which bucked the national 
and regional trend by over-delivering against our identified need, at a time when 
others in the region are falling short. With regard to our young people, 1175 new 
apprenticeships had been created since 2013 and our first choice school 
placements at both primary and secondary levels exceed national average levels. It 
was noted that admissions for residential care were lower this year than in previous 
years and quarter 4 saw the biggest increase in direct payment take up for 2 years. 
In addition, 70% of the local authority spends were made with Doncaster 
companies.

However, there were still some measures that were adrift from local targets 
including schools persistent absenteeism at both primary and secondary levels, 
drug treatment success rates, overall staff sickness levels and outcomes for Care 
Leavers; further details were highlighted within Appendix A of the report.

In relation to the overspend for the Children’s Trust, Councillor Chris McGuinness 
asked whether the trust’s Forward Plan would be sustainable. It was reported that 
work was continuing with the Trust and regular quarterly meetings take place with a 
view to reduce the amount of money spent on the Trust. Councillor Nuala Fennelly 
requested that a report be forwarded to the Mayor and Cabinet detailing the current 
position.

Damian Allen, Director of People wished to advise Members that the Trust were 
due their 4th monitoring visit from Ofsted with the view for a re-inspection in 
Autumn. He also advised that it is the intention for a report to be submitted to 
Overview and Scrutiny providing further information and details on the progress 
made so far. He suggested that following the outcome of that meeting, the 
information be circulated to Cabinet.

The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones commented on the good progress made. 
However sought assurance that support would be available for people when 
Universal Credit was introduced to ensure hardship was minimised for residents. 
Cabinet were advised that exercises had taken place within the benefits section in 
preparation for the introduction. However, it was advised that whilst some cases 
can be dealt with quickly there was a legal requirement to allow 30 days for 
residents to submit documentation to the Council. It was also advised that a sizable 
support mechanism was in place to provide budgetary support and the Council had 
been working closely with Doncaster Credit Union and although the number of 
people using Universal Credit was low at the moment, this was expected to 



5

increase in October.

In conclusion, the Mayor and Cabinet were pleased to see the improvements 
identified within paragraph 3 of the report but understand that there was more work 
to be done to deliver for the people of Doncaster and to ensure that everyone 
benefits over time.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

There were no other alternatives considered or rejected.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Simon Wiles, Director of Finance and Corporate Services.

DECISION 3.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

8. Youth Justice Plan 2017/18.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet approved the Youth Justice Plan and recommended it to Full Council for 
final approval on the 13th July, 2017.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Andy Hood, Head of Service, Targeted Youth Support presented Cabinet with the 
new statutory, Strategic Youth Offending Service Plan for 2017/18 for the Youth 
Offending Service (YOS) in Doncaster.

It was reported that for the second time, the Council had produced a Young 
People’s Youth Justice Plan which compliments the corporate report and is 
designed to be accessible and understandable for our young people and families.

The report presented a strong performance by the YOS in 2016/17 including the 
reduction in the custody rate to its lowest ever for Doncaster, despite being a 
national outlier for many years in this area, the lowest ever binary re-offending rate 
and an on-going reduction in first time entrants. In addition, the YOS had been 
subject to a Peer Review in April 2017, which highlighted that the operational 
quality of the service was reflected in the strong strategic performance.

It was also advised that Doncaster YOS was currently the 4th best Youth Offending 
Service in England and Wales overall in reducing re-offending and was 



6

outperforming all national and regional comparators.

Members were advised that through the EPIC Triage work carried out, it had 
resulted in exceeding targets for first time entrants and reoffending. Whilst the 
target of 81% hadn’t been achieved for education and employments, Doncaster still 
compared well in relation to the rest of the UK. In addition the target of a 100% had 
been achieved for young children being placed in suitable accommodation.

Councillor Nuala Fennelly wished to state that the report presented pleasing results 
and thanked all staff within the EPIC team for all their hard work. Councillor Nigel 
Ball echoed comments made and stated that Doncaster’s YOS was highly regarded 
within South Yorkshire.

Damian Allen also echoed the comments made by Members and wished to thank 
Andy Hood and his team for the hard work carried out and the improvements made 
to date.

The Mayor, Ros Jones advised members that the report had been submitted to 
Overview and Scrutiny and she had received a response from the Chair, Councillor 
Kevin Rodgers which outlined Overview and Scrutiny’s support and approval of the 
Youth Justice Plan 2017/18. In conclusion, she stated that it was pleasing to see 
the improvements made to date to ensure that the Council were helping young 
people of the borough. However, highlighted there were still improvements to be 
made in relation to education as it was outlined within the report.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

The Youth Justice Plan is a statutory plan, therefore there are no other alternatives 
considered or rejected.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Paul Moffat, Chief Executive DCST/Damian Allen, Director of People.

DECISION 9.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

9. Public Health Commissioning Strategy for 2017-2019.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-



7

(1) approved the Public Health Commissioning Strategy for 2017/18 to 2020/21; 
and

(2) approved the procurement of the following first four public health services in 
2017/18 to enable them to start in 2018/19:

 0-5 services including health visiting, smoking in pregnancy, healthy 
start vitamin distribution and targeted services for vulnerable families;

 Infection prevention and control;
 Doncaster smoke-free services;
 Healthy living for BME women in Doncaster.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Nigel Ball, Cabinet member for Public Health, Leisure and Culture 
presented a report stating that the whole Council was committed to and involved in 
improving health and reducing health inequalities. He reported that the Council 
receives a public health grant from central Government to support some but not all 
of this activity. The real value of the grant had been reduced due to central 
government austerity cuts, despite increases in responsibilities.

Councillor Ball pointed out that the Council had taken difficult decisions in the past 
to reduce the investment in public health services and more difficult decisions were 
required to balance the budget to meet the challenge set by central Government. 
He reported that the Public Health Commissioning Strategy sets out the overall 
approach to make the financial savings required by central Government.

The report also asked that Cabinet agreed to the re-commissioning of 4 specific 
services during 2017/18 which were as follows:-

 Smoking cessation services
 Public Health 0-5 services
 Services for BME women; and
 Infection prevention and control services

It was also noted that the impact of these decisions would be monitored.

Dr Rupert Suckling added that the Council had not been made aware of any further 
cuts from Government and stated that the service were waiting to see how the 
grant would be dealt with in the future. He outlined that the report presented, 
provided details that supported the financial elements outlined within the plan.

The Mayor commented that in light of year on year financial reductions, it may 
require the Council to take a step back and look at providing services in a different 
way. With regard to monitoring of the 4 services highlighted, Dr Suckling outlined to 
Cabinet that all contracts held by the Council were subject to monthly meetings. He 
also pointed out that work was taking place with South Yorkshire and the Humber 
to identify indicators that impact upon services as a whole.

Councillor Nigel Ball wished cabinet to note that despite services facing the 4% 



8

cuts year on year, the team had carried out some innovative and creative work and 
were looking to facilitate expanding the offer to selective provision.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Option 1 – Do nothing. In this option there was no agreed public health 
commissioning strategy and there will almost certainly be an overspend against 
public health grant.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Dr Rupert Suckling, Director of Public Health.

DECISION 5.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

10. St Leger Homes Performance Report 2016/17 Quarter 4.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet noted the progress of SLHD performance outcomes and the contribution 
SLHD makes to supporting DMBC strategic priorities.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet considered St Leger Homes of Doncaster (SLHD) Performance and 
Delivery Update for 2016/17 for Quarter 4.  Stephen Thorlby-Coy, Head of 
Business Excellence, SLHD, was in attendance to present the report.

It was reported that at Quarter 4, six of the ten key performance indicators were on 
target, three were within acceptable tolerance levels and one was below target. 
Further details explaining notable areas of performance were provided within 
paragraphs 8.1 – 8.6 of the report and details covering the performance against all 
ten indicators were provided at Appendix A to the report.

Cabinet were advised of the continued good performance for void rent loss. 
Performance had also been good in relation to rent arrears, which was considered 
to be a particular good achievement bearing in mind the numbers of tenants 
impacted by wider welfare reform changes including the under-occupation charge 
and the rent introduction of Universal Credit.

In relation to the number of households in temporary accommodation, it was 
reported that the target was long standing and discussions would be taking place to 



9

revise the target set to ensure the numbers were brought back to a satisfactory 
level.

The Mayor and Cabinet welcomed the report which was largely a good news story. 
However, it was clear that further work needed to be carried out with regard to 
temporary accommodation. The Mayor stated that whilst ‘Tent City’ had been a 
factor that had impacted upon the outcome, it wasn’t the only reason for the 
increase. It was advised consideration was being given to alternative measures of 
the pathway from homeless to sustainable tenancy. The Mayor sought assurance 
that the wrap around service was in place. It was reported that mechanisms were in 
place and support plans were available which provided the appropriate level of 
support for each stage of the process.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

There were no alternatives considered or rejected.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Paul Tanney, Chief Executive, St Leger Homes of Doncaster.

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


